RESOLUTION NO. 96

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE FLORIDA CABINET TO ALLOW THE FILLING IN OF BACK RIVER FOR THE PURPOSE OF BRINGING WESTINGHOUSE-TENNECO PLANT TO THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND DUVAL COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville is endeavoring to attract and locate the Westinghouse-Tenneco Nuclear Power Plant Manufacturing Facility in a location on a site known as Blount Island, and

WHEREAS, it would become necessary for the filling in of an inlet known as Back River, to accomodate such a plant, and

WHEREAS, this plant would directly effect all of Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, it would provide job opportunites for many of the unemployed people in Northeast Florida and allow them to live at their present homes, and

WHEREAS, the economy of this entire area would be strengthened by this plant, and

WHEREAS, it is the understanding of this Board that this is an environmentally clean industry,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, respectfully requests the Members of the Cabinet of the State of Florida, to approve the filling in of Back River, in order that it would encourage this desirable industry to locate in Northeast Florida.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to this Board send a copy of this Resolution to the Secretary of State for the Cabinet, to the Governor of the State of Florida and to the Chairman of the Florida Crown Conference of Local Governments.

ADOPTED this 15th day of May, A. D. 1972.

Ex-Officio Clerk

As

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA. Chairman

May 25th, 1972

fridelite and the state of

Honorable Hans G. Tanzler, Jr. Mayor City of Jacksonville City Hall Jacksonville, Florida

Re: Resolution Requesting the City of Jacksonville to Submit a Proposal to the Department of Health, Education and Welfare of the United States of America for a Total Community Emergency Medical Service System, Agreeing to City of Jacksonville being the Contractor for Said Project and Agreeing to Pay the City of Jacksonville or University Hospital, Jacksonville, for Emergency Medical Services Received by Indigent Residents of Nassau County.

Dear Sir:

The Martha Strates

I was instructed by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, to mail you the enclosed certified copy of the above-mentioned resolution, for your information.

If this office can be of any assistance to you in the future, please do not hesitate to call on me.

Respectfully yours,

D. O. Oxley Ex-Officio Clerk Board of County Commissioners Nassau County Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

DOO/mja

Enclosure